RESOLUTION NO. 2022-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE OF LAZY LAKE. BROWARD
COUNTY. FLORIDA, APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FULL SERVICE/COUNTY’S PERMIT
COUNTER BUILDING CODE SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED BY
BROWARD COUNTY; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE
FIRST AMENDMENT: PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY: AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREFOR.

WHEREAS, the Village of Lazy Lake (“Village”) and Broward County (“County™)
entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement dated February 27. 2018 ("Agreement"), pursuant
to Section 163.01, Florida Statutes, also known as the "Florida Intergovernmental Cooperation Act
of 1969" (attached as Exhibit “A”), whereby Village procured the services of County for Full
Service Building Code Services from the County's Permit Counter for building projects within the
municipal boundaries of the Village; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for the services to be performed by County through
the Building Code Division of the Resilient Environment Department; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on September 30, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to retroactively extend its
effective date for an additional five (5) year term with a termination date of midnight September
30, 2027: and

WHEREAS, this First Amendment amends the Agreement accordingly.

NOW, THEREFOR, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE
VILLAGE OF LAZY LAKE, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1.  The foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2.  The Village Council hereby approves the First Amendment to the Agreement with
the County which will extend effective date for an additional five (5) year term with a termination
date of midnight September 30, 2027.

Section 3. The Mayor is authorized to execute the First Amendment, attached hereto, and
deliver the signed First Amendment to the County, for execution. '

Section 4. Should any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, or other part of this
Resolution be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such decision shall not
affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any portion or part thereof, other than the part
so declared to be invalid.

Page 1 of 2



Section 5.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately after passage by the Village
Council and by signature by the Mayor.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL this ‘ L;uaay of B |ouesmse, 2022.

Council Member Voice Vote Absent
Patrick Kaufman Yea  Nay___ _{
Carlton Kirby Yea ./, Nay___ o
Ray Nyhuis Yea :_W_/ Nay o
Jeff Grenell Yea _71// Nay L
Robert Strusinski Yea Y Nay__ L

L day of b hose,
SIGNED BY THE MAYOR this \\s day of } \owemYes; 2022.

Mayor Richard Willard

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
“"\x@(ﬁ/\ o) MQ (¥ W“ * “ﬁ’\r‘m—"

Teldra Allen Pamala H. Ryan !

Village Administrative Assistant Village Attorney

Page 2 of 2



Return recorded document to:

Hipolito Cruz, Jr., Director

Building Code Division

2307 West Broward Boulevard, Suite 300
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312

Document prepared by:

Maite Azcoitia, Deputy County Attorney
Broward County Attorney’s Office
Governmental Center, Suite 423

115 South Andrews Avenue

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR FULL SERVICE/COUNTY'S
PERMIT COUNTER BUILDING CODE SERVICES TO BE
PROVIDED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BUILDING CODE
DIVISION (f/k/a BUILDING CODE SERVICES DIVISION) OF THE RESILIENT
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT (ffk/a ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AND GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT)

This First Amendment to Interlocal Agreement is made and entered into
between: Broward County, a political subdivision of the state of Florida, hereinafter
referred to as "County,”

and

Village of Lazy Lake, a municipal corporation existing under the laws of the state
of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "Village" (collectively referred to as the "Parties").

A. Village and County entered into that certain Interlocal Agreement that was
executed by County on February 27, 2018 ("Agreement"), pursuant to Section 163.01,
Florida Statutes, also known as the "Florida Intergovernmental Cooperation Act of
1969," whereby Village procured the services of County for Full Service Building Code
Services from the County's Permit Counter for building projects within the municipal
boundaries of the Village.

B. The Agreement commenced on October 1, 2017, and shall remain in full
force and effect until midnight September 30, 2022.

C. The Agreement provides for approval of extensions to the term of the
Agreement by the County Administrator.

D. The Parties are desirous of extending the term of the Agreement by one
(1) five (5) year period.



Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and
representations herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the Parties agree as follows:

1,

The Recitals contained above are true and correct, form a material part of
this First Amendment upon which the Parties have relied, and are
incorporated by reference.

Paragraph 4.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
4.1. This Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2017, and shall

continue in full force and effect until midnight September—30—2022
September 30, 2027.

Except as amended herein, all of the terms, conditions, and provisions of
the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

In the event of any conflict of ambiguity by and between the terms and
provisions of this First Amendment and the Agreement, the terms and
provisions of this First Amendment shall control to the extent of any such
conflict.

This First Amendment shall be recorded in the public records of Broward
County at Village's expense.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement on the respective dates under each signature:
Broward County, through its County Administrator, authorized to execute same by
Section 9.6 of the Interlocal Agreement; and the Village of Lazy Lake, signing by and

through its , duly authorized to execute same.
County
WITNESSES: Broward County, through its

County Administrator

By:
Signature Monica Cepero
County Administrator
Print Name day of , 2022

Approved as to form by

Andrew J. Meyers

Signature Broward County Attorney

Governmental Center, Suite 423

115 South Andrews Avenue

Print Name Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 357-7600

By
Maite Azcoitia
Deputy County Attorney
day of , 2022

MA/gmb

BCD LazylLake First Amend
08/08/22

60053-0000




FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR  FULL
SERVICE/COUNTY’S PERMIT COUNTER BUILDING CODE SERVICES TO BE
PROVIDED BY THE BROWARD COUNTY BUILDING CODE DIVISION (f/k/a
BUILDING CODE SERVICES DIVISION) OF THE RESILIENT ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT  (f/k/a ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND GROWTH
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT)

Village
Village of Lazy Lake

Attest: " Z f{{(/&&" v,

Richard Willard

Qoo Ao, "

Tedra Allen {6 dayof _ASev. 2022
Village Administrative Assistant

Approved as to form:

oyt B A~

Pamala H. Ryan
Village Attorney

[ Gy of_ NoVepdau 2022




